

No. 17-1299

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF CALIFORNIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,

*Respondent.*

On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Nevada

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT GILBERT P. HYATT**

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW  
215 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, California 94720  
(510) 642-6483  
echemerinsky@law.berkeley.edu

MARK D. ROSENBAUM  
ALISA HARTZ  
PUBLIC COUNSEL  
610 South Ardmore Avenue  
Los Angeles, California 90005  
(213) 385-2977

PAUL HOFFMAN  
SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS  
& HOFFMAN LLP  
200 Pier Avenue #226  
Hermosa Beach, California 90254  
(310) 396-0731

DONALD J. KULA  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1888 Century Park East,  
Suite 1700  
Los Angeles, California  
90067  
(310) 788-3212

JOEL W. NOMKIN  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
2901 North Central  
Avenue, Suite 2000  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
(602) 351-8185

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	11
1. The petition for writ of certiorari should be dismissed as improvidently granted .....	11
2. <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> should not be overruled.....	14
Argument.....	18
I. The Court Should Dismiss This Case As Certiorari Having Been Improvidently Granted .....	18
A. The Law of the Case Doctrine Resolves the Issue Before This Court and This Case .....	18
1. An affirmance by an evenly divided Court is a decision on the merits .....	18
2. Under the law of the case doctrine, the prior decision of this Court in this case should not be reconsidered .....	21
3. The application of the law of the case doctrine is particularly important in this lengthy and complex litigation...	24
B. The Board Waived the Ability to Challenge <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> .....	26
II. <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> Should Not Be Overruled...	28
A. The Strong Presumption Against Overruling Precedent .....	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> Safeguards a State’s Sovereign Power Under the Tenth Amendment in Protecting Its Own Citizens From Harm .....	29
C. <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> Reflects the Original Understanding that a Sovereign Could Be Sued in Another Sovereign’s Courts .....	36
D. There Is No Compelling Reason for Overruling <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> .....	48
Conclusion.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	24
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)....	13, 21, 22, 24
<i>Baker v. GMC</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1997) .....	36
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996) .....	26
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) .....	51
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	41
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....	13, 23, 24
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883) .....	27
<i>Cox v. Roach</i> , 723 S.E.2d 340 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012) .....	35
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981) .....	35
<i>Durant v. Essex Co.</i> , 74 U.S. 107 (1869) .....	13, 19
<i>Entek GRB, LLC v. Stull Ranches, LLC</i> , 840 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Etting v. United States</i> , 24 U.S. 59 (1826) .....	13, 19
<i>Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977) .....	16, 29
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt (Hyatt I)</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 335 P.3d 125 (Nev. 2014).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt (Hyatt II)</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1277 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 401 P.3d 1110 (Nev. 2017).....	10
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 407 P.3d 717 (Nev. 2017).....	34
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	31
<i>Granite Rock Corp. v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	14, 26
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910).....	20
<i>Hill v. Blind Indus. &amp; Servs. of Md.</i> , 179 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	14, 29, 48
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966).....	51
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2401 (2015).....	36
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	46
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	31
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	17, 39, 46
<i>Moitez v. South Carolina</i> , 17 F. Cas. 574, Pa. Adm. 1781 (No. 9,767).....	41
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1781) .....	41
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	20
<i>Nevada Department of Wildlife v. Smith</i> , No. 17-1348 (U.S. March 21, 2018).....	25
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	15
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm’n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939).....	30
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	28
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	29
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	49, 52
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990) .....	26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	15
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	28
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	26
<i>Rhode Island Dep’t of Envtl. Mgmt. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971) .....	30
<i>Sam v. Sam</i> , 134 P.3d 761 (N.M. 2006) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	15, 45
<i>South Carolina Highway Dept. v. Barnwell Bros., Inc.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938) .....	31
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Florida Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	14, 26
<i>Tennessee Student Ass’n Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....	26
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822) .....	38
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	21
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	29
<i>Watson v. Employers Liability Assurance Corp.</i> , 348 U.S. 66 (1954) .....	29
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	27, 28
 SUPREME COURT RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 15.2.....	25
Supreme Court Rule 44.....	23
 STATUTES	
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41.035(1) .....	8



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ARTICLES	
William Baude, “Sovereign Immunity and the Constitutional Text,” 103 Virginia L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	38
James P. George, <i>Enforcing Judgments Across State and National Boundaries: Inbound Foreign Judgments and Outbound Texas Judgments</i> , 50 S. Tex. L. Rev. 400 (2009).....	36
Justin Pidot, <i>Tie Votes in the Supreme Court</i> , 101 Minn. L. Rev. 245 (2016) .....	18
Susan Randall, <i>Sovereign Immunity and the Uses of History</i> , 81 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	41
Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Hyatt v. Franchise Tax Board of California: Perils of Undue Disputing Zeal and Undue Immunity for Government Inflicted Injury</i> , 18 Nev. L.J. 61 (2018).....	33
Louise Weinberg, <i>Saving Nevada v. Hall</i> (November 12, 2018 draft), Social Science Research Network, <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3254349">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3254349</a> (providing Abstract, View, and Download).....	32
